

No. 04-1687

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

MAKOR ISSUES & RIGHTS, LTD.,
CHRIS BROHOLM, RICHARD LEBRUN, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

TELLABS, INCORPORATED,
MICHAEL J. BIRCK, RICHARD C. NOTEBAERT, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

Remand from the United States Supreme Court, No. 06-484

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

David F. Graham
Kathleen L. Roach
Robert N. Hochman
Melanie E. Walker
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn Street
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 853-7000

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. The Standard For Pleading A “Strong Inference” Of Scierter Under *Tellabs*. 6

II. Statements Regarding Demand For The TITAN 5500..... 8

 A. The allegations on which this Court previously relied in finding a strong inference of scierter are not sufficient under *Tellabs*. 8

 B. The other allegations upon which Plaintiffs rely in their Supplemental Brief do not give rise to a strong inference of scierter. 23

III. The Alleged Overstatement Of Tellabs’ Fourth Quarter 2000 Financial Results..... 29

IV. Statements Regarding The Availability And Shipment Of The TITAN 6500 Product. 36

V. The Remaining Claims Cannot Survive If The Claims Against Notebaert Fail. 43

CONCLUSION..... 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abrams v. Baker Hughes Inc.</i> , 292 F.3d 424 (5th Cir. 2002)	4
<i>In re Advanta Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 180 F.3d 525 (3d Cir. 1999)	4
<i>DiLeo v. Ernst & Young</i> , 901 F.2d 624 (7th Cir. 1990)	21, 29
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Concentra Health Seros., Inc.</i> , 496 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2007)	35
<i>Garfield v. NDC Health Corp.</i> , 466 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2006)	32, 35
<i>Higginbotham v. Baxter Int'l, Inc.</i> , 495 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2007)	4, 7, 8, 20, 31, 42
<i>Johnson v. Tellabs</i> , 262 F. Supp. 2d 937 (7th Cir. 2003)	35
<i>Johnson v. Tellabs</i> , 303 F. Supp. 2d 941 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 19, 2004)	22, 33
<i>Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd. v. Tellabs, Inc.</i> , 437 F.3d 588 (7th Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Novak v. Kasaks</i> , 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000)	21
<i>San Leandro Emergency Med. Group Profit Sharing Plan v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 75 F.3d 801 (2d Cir. 1996)	26
<i>Stransky v. Cummins Engine Co.</i> , 51 F.3d 1329 (7th Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2499 (2007)	<i>passim</i>

<i>In re Vantive Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 283 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2002)	26
<i>Venture Assocs. Corp. v. Zenith Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 987 F.2d 429 (7th Cir. 1993)	16
<i>Winer Family Trust v. Queen</i> , ___ F.3d ___, No. 05-3622, 2007 WL 2753734 (3d Cir. Sept. 24, 2007)	15

STATUTES AND RULES

15 U.S.C. §78t(a).....	44
15 U.S.C. §78t-1(a)	44
15 U.S.C. §78u-4(b)(2)	1, 6
15 U.S.C. §78u-4(b)(3)(B)	21
15 U.S.C. §78u-5(c)(1)(B)(i).....	5
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	35, 39

OTHER AUTHORITIES

S. Rep. No. 104-98, at 14 (1995), <i>reprinted in</i> 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 679, 693	21
71 C.J.S. Pleading § 88.....	39
